UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of June 2021
Commission File Number: 001-35224
Xunlei Limited
21-23/F, Block B, Building No. 12 No.18 Shenzhen Bay ECO-Technology Park Keji South Road, Yuehai Street, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, 518057 The People's Republic of China (Address of principal executive offices)
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.
Form 20-F ⊠ Form 40-F □
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1):
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Xunlei Limited

By : /s/ Naijiang (Eric) Zhou Name: : Naijiang (Eric) Zhou Title: : Chief Financial Officer

Date: June 1, 2021



Xunlei Announces Change of Management

Shenzhen, China, June 1, 2021 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) - Xunlei Limited ("Xunlei") (Nasdaq: XNET), a leading innovator in shared cloud computing and blockchain technology in China, announced today that Mr. Weimin Luo has resigned from his role as the Company's Chief Operating Officer for personal reasons. The resignation became effective on June 1, 2021. Following his resignation, Mr. Luo will continue to support the Company and serve as its strategy consultant.

"I would like to thank Mr. Weimin Luo for his contributions to the Company and wish him well and continued success in his future endeavor," said Mr. Jinbo Li, Chief Executive Officer of Xunlei.

About Xunlei

Founded in 2003, Xunlei Limited (NASDAQ: XNET) is a leading innovator in shared cloud computing and blockchain technology in China. Xunlei provides a wide range of products and services across cloud acceleration, blockchain, shared cloud computing and digital entertainment to deliver an efficient, smart and safe internet experience.

CONTACT: Investor Relations Xunlei Limited Email: ir@xunlei.com

Tel: +86 755 8633 8443 Website: http://ir.xunlei.com